portfolio, including several blue-chip international companies in different industries in Hong Kong and

China.  The businesses of the PMT Group have also demonstrated higher gross margins in general

when compared to the OEM business of the Group and thus might improve the overall margins of the

Group’s businesses.  As such, the Directors are of the view that the Transaction is in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming the conversion rights attached to the Convertible Notes have been exercised in full at the

initial Conversion Price of HK$4.09 per Conversion Share and there is no other change in the share

capital structure before such full exercise, the following table illustrates the shareholding in the

Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b) immediately after the conversion of the

Convertible Notes in full:-

 As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon full conversion

of the Convertible Notes and the

allotment and issue of the

Conversion Shares in full

 No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Smart Investor

Holdings Limited

(Note 1)

120,716,000 41.92 120,716,000 40.0

Silver Pointer Limited
30,220,000 10.49 30,220,000 10.0

Public:

The Vendor - - 14,180,929 4.7

Other public

137,064,000 47.59 137,064,000 45.3

Total (Note 2) 288,000,000 100.00 302,180,929 100.00

Notes:

1. Smart Investor Holdings Limited is a company owned as to 67.4% by Mr. Lau Ho Ming, Peter, an executive Director
and the Executive Chairman of the Company, and 32.6% by Madam Li Man Yee, Stella, a non-executive Director and
the spouse of Mr. Lau Ho Ming, Peter.

2. Save for the above, as at the date of this announcement, the Company also has outstanding share options granted under

its share option scheme of 10,800,000 Shares.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATION

The Transaction constitutes a discloseable transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing